# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

CHAP. 151

and twenty-two to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of forty dollars.

\$20.00 \$40.00 \$40.00

For Interest on the Robie Amusement Fund, January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the sum of eighty dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars.

\$80.00 \$160.00 \$160.00

Balance to be continued. Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the period January first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, which may remain unexpended at the end of the six months, shall be available for expenditures during the year following, and that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, which may remain unexpended at the end of the year, shall be available for expenditures during the year following, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of the said institution, authorize the use of any unexpended balance in any of the items contained in the above appropriation, to apply toward any deficiency that may exist in any other.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited above, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921.

#### Chapter 151.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Prentiss for Sheep and Poultry Killed by Dogs and Wild Animals in Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen.

Prentiss, sheep and poultry killed by dogs and wild animals. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seven hundred ninety dollars and fifty cents to be paid to the Town of Prentiss.

#### CHAP. 152

to reimburse said town for money paid for domestic animals killed by dogs and wild animals in nineteen hundred and nineteen; the same to be paid out of the fees received from dog licenses.

Approved April 9, 1921.

## Chapter 152.

Resolve, Providing for Expenses in Connection with the Funeral of the Late Governor Parkhurst.

Expenses state funeral of Gov. Parkhurst. Resolved: That the following sums be appropriated and paid to the several corporations, organizations and persons hereinafter named, for expenses in connection with the funeral of the late Governor Parkhurst:

For Maine Central Railroad Company, Portland, fifteen hundred and ninety-nine dollars and fifty-six cents,	\$1,599.56
For Augusta House, Augusta, two hundred and sixty dollars and fifty cents.	260.50
For Tracy & Metcalf, Augusta, five dollars and eighty-eight cents,	5.88
For F. M. Hume, Houlton, twenty dollars and eleven cents,	20.11
For Susan M. Brickett, Augusta, ten dollars, For D. W. Adams Company, Augusta, twelve dollars and	10.00
forty-two cents,	12.42
For Augusta Trust Company, Augusta, (undertaker's bill) sixteen hundred and ninety dollars,	1,690.00
For Congregationalist Society, Augusta, twenty-five dollars,	25.00
For William E. Buber, Augusta, six dollars,	6.00
For Quartermaster General's Department, Augusta, five dollars and eighty-seven cents,	5.87
For Quartermaster Corps, Augusta, payroll, one hundred and ninety-seven dollars and sixty-nine cents,	197.69
For Co. A, 3rd Maine Inf. N. G., Augusta, payroll, two hundred and thirty-four dollars and thirty-six cents,	234.36
For Co. G, 3rd Maine Inf. N. G., Augusta, payroll, ninety-seven dollars and ninety cents,	97.90